Form 2.24B(CH)

Rule 2 47
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Castleway Ventures Limited 03229638
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Divison, 1973 of 2010
Companies Court
(lull name of court)
(a} Inserl fult We (a)
name(s) ang Dawvid Dunckley lan Carr

aguress(es) of
adminisiralor(s) 30 Finsbury Square
Landon

EC2P 2YU

Gram Thornton UK LLP

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Jomnt administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

{6} Insert date (b) 8 September 2013

[

{b) 1Sﬁebruary 2014
1

Signed

Dated

Joint Administrator

wloz |y

/

&

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact

information 1n the box opposite but if

you do it will help Companies House to

contact you if there 1s a query on the

form

The contact informaugn that you give
ke wisible 10 searchers of the

BN

22/02/2014 #
336
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

Dawvid Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

0161 953 6300
DX Exchange

|

Software Suppled by Turnkey Compuler Technology Lumited, Glasgow Scollana

When you have completed and signed 1his form, please send i 1o the

Reqistrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardtff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardift




@ Grant Thornton

Qur Ref DJD/ZLC/BZM/JET/C04002C/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

20 February 2014 Spinnungfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 853 6900
Dear Sirs F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant thomton co uk
Castleway Ventures Limited - In Administration
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
No 1973 of 2010
Introduction
Following my appointment as joint admnustrator of the above Company with [an Carr by a
qualifying floatung charge holder on 8 March 2010, I am now 1n a position to conclude the
admunsstrattion  Thus 1s my final progress repott, including

¢ Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the period ended to date in
accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

® Appendix B, a statement of the remunerauon charged by the joint administrators in the
period 8 September 2013 to date and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

¢ Appendix C, an analysts of our ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

e Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to creditors’ nights to
request addional informanon from the adminstrator (Rule 2 48A)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to credstors’ rights to
challenge the admunistrator's remuneration and expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bt to the Insclvency Act 1986, the
funcuons of the admunistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 03229638

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP,
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Receipts and payments account

I attach our recerpts and payments account at Appendix A You will note that no amounts
have been paid to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the 2ppheation of secuon 176A of the
Insclvency Act 1986 (prescribed part)

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thomaon LK LLP s 2 imited kabifty parnership regestered n England and Wales No.OCI07742, Regestersd office Grrant Thomton Housa Miton Syaet, Euston Square Landon NW1 ZEP

A 51 of members is avafizbi inom our regestered office  Grant Thomton UK LLP i3 suthorissd and requiatsd by the Financai Conguct Aurthorty

Grant Thotnon LK LLP is & member Brm of Geant Thomzon kntematonal Lt (GTILY GTA and ihe member Erms a1e not 3 waridwide parinership Senices are deldvered by the member frma GTIL and
13 member frms arw o egents.of &nd da not cbigale one ancther and are nol Eable Jor one MNOMer's 18 of omessaons A st of personnel pemitiad by Grant Thomion L 2CCeM APOOINTMANE. 21
inacivency practioners and of thaif respactive Ahonsing badies may ba nspecied 2t e above sddress Pleasa goe www grani Bomion.oo Lk for luther detaily.




4

it

4.2

44

1
12

61

Report and outcome of administration
Asset realisations

M asser realisanons have now been finabined

Liabilities
As praviaushy weported, there age wsufficent funds to allow a distnbunon 1o be made o am

class of creduon

Closure

Please note that T have today senk 1 copy of Form 2 358 o the Regratr of Companes On
registraton, iy appowntment and that of the jomnt admunstratos shall corse o have offea
Lhe Company v deamed 10 be dissolved thice months tharafter unless an owder 15 made

extending or susparhiog thar period

Discharge from liability

On 28 January 2014 the sccurcd creduor approved that the (ot adnmstiators be discharged
trom babilin purauant o pargeaph 98 of schedule BY of the Insolveney Act 1986, with offue
hom B dayvs after the jonun admimistators send then finad progross weport o credntors

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

Our fes for acting 1y joint administators were fised by refirence o our tume costs You wall
note from the SIP Y able auached a0 Appendin € that our ime costs o date e {271,710
andd from the tecapts and paymiconts accouns attached st Appendas Vthat we hase diawn
L£135000  Iunme costs of {14 531 mcurred 10 the panod but not deawn as remunaauon 1o
date are disclosed m Appondin B

[n addinoa, we hovcdrawn aapenses ot £ 131 as indicated in Appondne A
. , P

Background imlormaton icgarding che foes of adnumstrators can be found at
www msolvency -practinoncss opg uh (mavgate via Regulavon and Gudaned” to "Crcdiors
Guides to Pees) Aleernamdy, we will cupply this intormanen by post onrcguest Lane s

chaiged w umies of 6 numutes

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators

I have mcurred varous cypenses as set out m o Appeadi B

Please note that vanous cash book raallocations have ahen place dunng the punod howaer,

dns has no effeet on the cash positon

alt of Castloway Vientures |umited

David Dunekles
Jomt Adnunistrator

ihe arfairs, business and propat of Castleway Ventures Timad are bong managed s
Baviel Dunchley and Tan > Carr, appomicd a3 jomt admineniators on § March 2040




Castleway Ventures Limited - 1n admunistration

Summary of receipts and payments

from 8 March 2010 to 19 February 2014

Receipts

Heat & Laght

Insurance

Professional Fecs
Repars & Maintenance
Prapeny Lxpenses
Adverusing

} rechokd Land & Property
Teasehald Land & Propem
Heat & Laght

Rent

Bank Interust

Fax Refunds
Professional | ees

Mise Float Recapts
Insurince

Contracts

Corporanon Tax

Hank Charges

Var Recenvable

Fixed Ch Var Recuvable
Fxed Ch Vat Payably

Payments

Rents

Mise Funed Receaprs
Admumistrators |ees
Adrmumstrators Expenses
Professional |ees
Txgal Fees
Agents/Valuens ees
Orher Property Fpenses
Insurance

VAT Unrecoremable
Corporation Tax
Misc Fiwd Payments
Bank Charges
Chargeholder (1)
Storage Costs

Rent

VAT irrecon erable
Corporation Tax
Statuton Ads erusing
Bank Charges

Trade Creditars

Net Recapts /(Payments)

Made up as follows

ixed Current Acct NIB 14/09/11

Statement
of Affairs

£

1,17941076
75,000 00

{10,839 &6)

121 50

(52 08)
@o64)

Appendix A

From From
08-Mar-10 08-5ep-13
10 10
07-Sep-t3 19-Feb-14 Total
£ £ £
(1,656 17) 165617 oo
(15 30495) 15394 95 000
{11,031 60) 11,031 60 400
{187416) 187416 o)
(1,27204) 127204 009
{75 60) 75 600 000
1 215000 00 1864576 1,233 645 76
5,000 00 000 5,000 00
83 66 1113} B3 66
300 00 G687 56 987 36
926 98 69 107 95
5220 000 5220
(654 36) 61436 000
DELH [£10.)] o000
(2,094 34) 2094 34 000
12t 50 0w 121 50
{104 26) 10426 000
(207 29) 20729 000
(2 406 29) 240629 0
(34 903 806) 34,903 86 N0
(12968 1) 1296810 d00
1,135,963 60 104,035 03 1,239,998 63
(128 44) 128 44 000
(80212) B09 12 Q00
135,000 00 00 135 000 00
430 83 non 43) 83
614 36 {614 16) 900
95,443 28 uod 95443 28
1515000 1164596 26,795 %6
1,728 16 5435 24 7,163 40
10,483 74 17,569 29 28,053 03
000 5115815 51,158 13
0ac 10426 14 26
5006 a0 50 00
27733 29046 56779
845 000 00 981600 894 816 U0
000 21694 216 94
(18 645 76) 1864576 000
869 65 (826 26) 4339
104 26 (104 26) a00
noo 15560 155 60
20729 (207 2% Q00
{252.00) 252.00 000
£,125,523 58 114,475 05 1,239,998 63
10,440 02 (10,440 02) 000
11,365 93 {11,365 93) 000
11,365 93 (11,365 93} 0 00




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period

Jomnt administrators'
fees:

Tmme costs

Expenses

Legal fees

Eversheds LLP
Lyndales Solieitors

Agents /valuers.

Fleurets Limted

Huggins Edwards & Sharp

Insurance

JLT Speciality Liruted

Charged/incureed
in period
08/09/2012 to date

14,530 65

000

000

000

000

000

17,569 29

Cumulanve
charged /mcurred
to date

271,33003

430 83

92,728 57

271471

14,500 00

650 00

28,053 03

Of which pard
to date

135,000 00

430 83

92728 57

2,714 71

14,500 00

000

28,053 03



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informauon 1s provided 1n connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance wath SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate o therr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commutrees at the ime of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (te sccretaries, cashiers
and fibng clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13

£ £ £ £ £

Partners up to 510 535 560 580 600

Managers up to 385 405 425 440 455

Admunistrators up to 275 285 300 310 320

Assistants and support staff up 190 195 205 210 220

to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limuts or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary




£
8L°9PT m Q.nh .—hN ..nO T0T'T
00 091 00 2€ oz
Sk 891 mh vEE'Y _c~ mN 0092£1 ;\. 91
i — -
ST 947 81 B6E°Z0T |4/ BBE Tm ££0° ELNm 611
SRRl nindhtep SR =
1565z szes0’. ooz scorr  |os1
¥6 0CE BT —wmv am 2 mm §Z /991 _mm T
89HI 01 £9£°121 vh 655 154 952'TH _mm 082
ey , _ !
AlH Bay 3 'say Ei I1SJH
je10l lojensiunupy

00 £1 £10Z/20/171 uc panuud

Ot 061°2L _ma £6z
— _‘

oot “o0s

105 £8E'S1 's919
05825 10672

N

PS 28's Wm v

c“ @c.n o¢ 60 0LT

E] SIH
aanNdaxXy

.m!r 111.!.1\1T¢[;

061’821 _S TS€

_

Is£80S'T 05 ¥
L0862 09 202
g0660'T  l0EE

- o
100 Sb6'6T 01 25

S£959°1E 05 €8

El SJH

Jabeuepw

UDISIZA Pafielad

m
L £LY'L
“

|
v
'

0S E£b°L

puped

0t ¢1
4 -

0t #1

SiH

IBIap - UGISI9A HOdX]

UOULIOY | JUeIS) @

000°SET 3 (SwLl) 3jep o) paj|iq 334 jER0L

T
_H—Pr
nuc_mmm_u:i

Buspeay |

_
i

T_a oL8 |09 o _

|
! m sessy |
' _ 4o uonesijesy
T T
1

».._o_.-um_aun.::n _

' Bujuued pue,

. coosg 0911 luopenswupy,

? | SIH | "

prepues

PIepue}s - udiSioA Hodxg
suoipesuen ||y ﬁo_._wn_ uoljoesuUes |

PN SAIMUIA ABMI|ISED 'PRIILIFN SAJNJUIA Aemansed nWD  {s)gor
SISATVNY 1S0D IWIL 6 dIS - TOOYOTOLD - SNqunjo)




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

{1

@

)

(4)

If

(a)  wrthin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
(1) asecured creditor, or
() an vnsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an applicauon made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writng to the administrator for further informauon about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admunistration costs) set out in 2
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or {dc), the admmstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The administrator complies with this paragraph by erther -
(a)  providing all of the mformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the administrator considers that
() the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the informanon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admnistration or rmught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst
ﬂﬂy PEISOH, or
() the admumstrator 1s subject to 2n obligauon of confidenuality 1 respect of
the informauon,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

informauon under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
informauon asked for, or

(b  the expury of the 14 days provided for nn paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further penod as the court thinks just



Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

(1)

(1A)

(1B)

@

&)

@

G)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the pertrussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Appleavon may be made on the grounds chat -

(a)  the remuneranion charged by the admunistrator,

(b)  the basss fixed for the admumstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(¢}  expenses incurred by the administrator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, i the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

The applicaton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses i question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thunks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, disruss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’
notice, upon recetpt of which the applicant may require the court to st the application
for a without notce hearmg If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordngly

The apphicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admunistrator 2
notce staung the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applicaton, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application te be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
entitled to charge

{b)  an order fixing the basis of remuncration at a reduced rate or amount

(&)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneranon or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the adnunistration

()  an order that the administrator or the admnistrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specfy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcauon shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admimstraton




